

# DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

<b>PRODUCT:</b>	<b>ECOFLAT VERDE</b>		
<b>CODE:</b>	<b>191700XX</b>		
<b>REV:</b>	1		
<b>DATE:</b>	13/12/2023		

We declare that the products with the codification stated on the title:

They are composed by several materials, one internal layer of plasticizer PVC without phthalates, one cover layer of plasticizer PVC without phthalates, and a reinforcement polyester mesh.

**These products fulfil the following European regulations:** Regulation (EC) n° 1935/2004

Regulation (EC) n° 1895/2005

Regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006

Regulation (EU) n° 10/2011 and following updates.

The product fulfils the limit of global migration, under OM2 conditions, according to the performed tests under the current regulation EN 1186-3.

PROPERTY	SIMULANT	REQUIREMENT [mg/dm <sup>2</sup> ]	AVERAGE VALUE [mg/dm <sup>2</sup> ]	RESULT
Global Migration	B	< 10	0,3	OK
Global Migration	D1	< 10	5,7	OK

It fulfils the organoleptic requirements stated on the regulation (EC) 1935/2004.

#### Restricted Substances and components:

The product contents the following substances included on the annexes I and II of the regulation (EU) 10/2011 of the current legislation.

Chemical Name	N° MCA	N° of Ref.	N° CAS	Restriction SML [mg/kg]
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) terephthalate	798	92200	6422-86-2	60
ESBO, Soybean oil, epoxidized	532	88640	8013-07-8	60
Oxidized polyethylene waxes	811	80077	68441-17-8	60
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4hydroxyphenyl)propionate	433	68320	2082-79-3	6
Vynil Chloride	127	26050	75-01-4	ND (1 mg/kg in the final product)



**ESPIROFLEX**

NIF: A-60749579

C/. Vic s/n - Pol. Ind. La Florida

08130 SANTA PERPETUA DE MOGODA

BARCELONA

Tel : 93 560 24 00

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

**SML Test Conditions:**

1) Substances with restriction:

Simulants B and D1, repeated use OM2 conditions

**Terms of use:**

This product can be used in contact with foods with lipophilic properties which are able to extract lipophilic substances. This product can be used also with food with hydrophilic properties which are able to extract hydrophilic substances.

The simulant B will be used with foods with a pH lower than 4.5.

The simulant D1 will be used with alcoholic foods with an alcoholic graduation higher than 20 % and aqueous emulsions oil. Long storage at room temperature or lower, including heating up to 70°C for a maximum of 2 hours, or the heating up to 100 °C for a maximum of 15 minutes.

The ratio between the food contact surface used to determine the conformity of the sample has been 1.5/150 dm<sup>2</sup>/ml. It is the responsibility of the final customer to sterilize this product before use.

The simulants and test conditions have been selected in accordance with Regulation (EU) 10/2011 Annex III Table 1 and Annex V Table I and II and successive updates.

Javier Narváez

Quality Manager



**ESPIROFLEX**

NIF: A-60749579

C/. Vic s/n - Pol. Ind. La Florida  
08130 SANTA PERPETUA DE MOGODA  
BARCELONA  
Tel : 93 560 24 00